

15 June 2022



**CAMBRIDGESHIRE
& PETERBOROUGH**
COMBINED AUTHORITY

Dear [REDACTED]

Re: Freedom of Information request ref CA169

Thank you for your request for information received on 30 May 2022. The response is given below:

Request 1

I would like information about your Council's Planning policy in relation to climate action.

Please provide a list of all council owned properties ((council offices, buildings such as leisure centres, excluding council homes) and their EPC certificates. And if you have it easily to hand, what is the average energy efficiency rating of all council owned properties (council offices, buildings such as leisure centres, excluding council homes) from 2021 (or the most recent data you have)?

Answer

The Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority does not have statutory planning powers and does not own any council properties. The Combined Authority has only one set of premises, the Head Office at 72 Market Street, Ely and is not responsible for procurement of utilities at any other site.

Request 1a

What is the energy efficiency of the council's homes (managed or owned by the council)? Please provide either a list of all buildings and their EPC certificate or the average across all homes.

Please provide the answers to both these questions with the EPC ratings of A, B, C etc (if you provide the answer in numerical format, we will group into A, B, C etc bands).

Answer

N/A

The Mayor's Office
72 Market Street
Ely
Cambs
CB7 4LS

Request 2

Does the Council have a renewable energy tariff with Green Energy UK plc, Good Energy Limited or Ecotricity for 80% or more of their energy?

Answer

N/A

Request 2b

2b. Does the Council buy directly from a local renewable energy source or have it's own renewable energy sources? And if so, what % of the Councils total energy use is powered by this/these renewable energy sources?

Answer

N/A

Request 2c

2c. If the council does manage the energy for some or all of its council homes, how much (in % if possible) is from the Councils' own or other local renewable energy or from a renewable energy tariff from Green Energy UK plc, Good Energy Limited or Ecotricity?

This may include, but should not be limited to, meeting minutes and other materials such as power point presentations considered by meeting participants, reports, spreadsheets, and relevant messages sent via tools such as WhatsApp, Slack, Yammer, or Signal.

Answer

N/A

I hope this information is helpful but if you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to make a complaint or request a review, you should write to us via our contact us email address: democratic.services@cambridgeshirepeterborough-ca.gov.uk or write a letter to Complaints, Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority, the Mayor's Office, 72 Market Street, Ely, Cambs CB7 4LS within 40 days of the date of this e-mail.

If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review, you have the right to apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF, or via their website: <https://ico.org.uk/>

Generally, the ICO will not undertake a review or make a decision on a request until the internal review process has been completed.

Yours sincerely



Sue Hall
Governance Assistant

